

BEFORE THE HON'BLE JUDGE IN CHAMBERS

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6

(Application for discharge of Advocate-on-Record for the Petitioner)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 15380 OF 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4

(Application for bringing on record the Lrs. of (D) Respondent Nos. 6 and 8)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the substitution)

Alphonse Antony Lobo

...Petitioner

Versus

Alexander Pais & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The applications (I.A. Nos. 4 and 5) in the matter above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 28.07.2016 with an Office Report on Default dated 13.05.2016, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Four weeks' time is granted to learned counsel for the petitioner for filing better affidavit."

Accordingly, counsel for the petitioner was required to file better affidavit explaining the cause of delay in filing application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 6 and 8 within four weeks' time. Upon being not filed the appropriate affidavit within four weeks' time, an Office Report on Default dated 30.08.2016 in I.A. Nos. 4 & 5 above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 16.09.2016, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Two weeks' time is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner to file appropriate application for discharge of advocate on record."

It is submitted that Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Advocate for the petitioner has on 23.09.2016 filed application for discharge of Advocate-on-Record for the Petitioner within time. Same is registered as I.A. No. 6 and included in the paper books.

The I.A. No. 6 in the matter above mentioned is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for orders.

Dated this the 18th day of October, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:
Mr. Abhish Kumar, Advocate
(203, M.C. Setalvad Block)

Ms. Anjana Chandrashekar, Advocate
(18, Lawyers Chambers)

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate
(15, M.C. Setalvad Block)
-pc4

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR