

BEFORE THE HON'BLE JUDGE IN CHAMBERS

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 15380 OF 2013
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Alphonse Antony Lobo

...Petitioner

Versus

Alexander Pais & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION

The I.A. No. 6 (Application for discharge of Advocate-on-Record for the Petitioner) in the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 09.12.2016 with an Office Report dated 18.10.2016, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:

"This is an application praying for discharge of advocate on record for the petitioner. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that several unsuccessful efforts were made to contact the petitioner.

Sufficient cause has been made out to allow the application. Application is allowed accordingly."

Accordingly, notice for making alternative arrangement was issued to the sole petitioner on 16.12.2016 through Regd. A.D. Post. As per India Post tracking report, the notice could not be delivered to the sole petitioner (copy enclosed).

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Registrar Court on 23.01.2017, when the following Order was passed:

"Notice of alternative arrangement sent to the sole petitioner has been returned unserved. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions."

It is submitted that unserved registered cover in respect of notice for making alternative arrangement, issued to the sole petitioner, has now been received back with postal remarks "addressee deceased, return to sender."

The Office Report for Direction in the matter above mentioned is, thereofre, listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

Dated this the 27th day of February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Ms. Anjana Chandrashekar, Advocate
(18, Lawyers Chambers)

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate
(15, M.C. Setalvad Block)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR